

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

RICHARD GLOVER, INDIVIDUALLY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RICHARD MATHIS, SPECIAL ADMINISTRATOR OF  
THE ESTATE OF JOE ROBINSON MATHIS AND AS  
TRUSTEE OF THE JOE ROBINSON MATHIS AND  
ELEANOR MARGHERITE MATHIS TRUST, AKA JOE R.  
MATHIS; JAMES MATHIS, INDIVIDUALLY; AND  
ANTHONY MATHIS, INDIVIDUALLY,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

CRAIG R. ANDERSON, ESQ.

MICAH S. ECHOLS, ESQ.

*Counsel of Record*

BRIAN R. HARDY, ESQ.

MARQUIS AURBACH COFFING

10001 Park Run Drive

Las Vegas, NV 89145

(702) 382-0711

mechols@maclaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Joe Mathis' Passing in May 2006 and the Related Events .....	3
B. Plaintiffs' Lawsuit and the District Court's Initial Denial of Qualified Immunity as to the Fourteenth Amendment Procedural Due Process Claim in the Dismissal Proceedings.....	5
C. The Ninth Circuit's Opinion Affirming the Denial of Qualified Immunity as to the Fourteenth Amendment Procedural Due Process Claim in the Dismissal Proceedings .....	6
D. The District Court's Subsequent Denial of Qualified Immunity as to the Fourteenth Amendment Procedural Due Process Claim in the Summary Judgment Proceedings.....	10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Affirming the Denial of Qualified Immunity as to the Fourteenth Amendment Procedural Due Process Claim in the Summary Judgment Proceedings .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
A. Review Is Necessary to Resolve a Conflict Regarding Whether a Public Official Acts Within the Bounds of Fourteenth Amendment Procedural Due Process When He Secures Property, as Expressly Authorized by State Statute, Without Providing Predeprivation Notice and a Hearing .....	12
1. Fourteenth Amendment Procedural Due Process Rights Do Not Always Require Predeprivation Notice and a Hearing .....	13
2. When a Public Official Secures Property, as Expressly Permitted by State Statute, Procedural Due Process Rights Under the Fourteenth Amendment Are Even Less Certain .....	15
B. Courts Are Divided on the Test for Qualified Immunity When a Public Official Relies Upon an Authorizing State Statute for His Conduct .....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. A Qualified Immunity Analysis Under This Court’s Precedent and the United States Courts of Appeals Typically Involves Two Steps .....	19
2. Other Courts Have Formulated Different Tests for Qualified Immunity When a State Statute Authorizes the Conduct of the Public Official .....	20
C. The Conflict of Opinions on Qualified Immunity as to Fourteenth Amendment Procedural Due Process Claims, Under Similar Circumstances, Evidences That the Law Was Not Clearly Established at the Time of the Events of this Case .....	22
1. The Debate on Whether Qualified Immunity Should Apply to Fourteenth Amendment Procedural Due Process Claims Under Similar Circumstances Favors Its Application .....	23
2. Since No Court Has Defined the Contours of Nev. Rev. Stat. § 253.0405, or Similar Statutes in Other States, the Fourteenth Amendment Procedural Due Process Rights Were Not Clearly Established .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Court of Appeals Memorandum filed February 4, 2015.....	1a
District Court Order filed April 11, 2014.....	4a
Court of Appeals Opinion filed February 1, 2011 .....	52a
District Court Order filed September 30, 2008.....	74a
Court of Appeals Denial of Rehearing filed March 20, 2015.....	88a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011).....	23, 24
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979).....	13
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299, 116 S.Ct. 834 (1996).....	11
<i>Brewster v. Bd. of Educ. of the Lynwood Uni- fied Sch. Dist.</i> , 149 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1998).....	9, 24
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478, 98 S.Ct. 2894 (1978).....	22
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183, 104 S.Ct. 3012 (1984).....	23
<i>Denton v. Rievley</i> , 353 Fed. App'x 1 (6th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Dittman v. California</i> , 191 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Elsmere Park Club, L.P. v. Town of Elsmere</i> , 542 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Ewing v. Mytinger &amp; Casselberry</i> , 339 U.S. 594, 70 S.Ct. 870 (1950).....	14
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988).....	13
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	6, 11, 13
<i>Garner v. Memphis Police Dep't</i> , 600 F.2d 52 (6th Cir. 1979).....	22, 27
<i>Gates v. Texas Dep't of Prot. and Regulatory Servs.</i> , 537 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2008).....	21



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997) .....	14
<i>Humphries v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 554 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>overruled on other grounds by Los Angeles Cnty., Cal. v. Hum- phries</i> , 131 S.Ct. 447 (2010).....	9, 20
<i>Jordan v. Fox, Rothchild, O'Brien &amp; Frankel</i> , 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Kloch v. Kohl</i> , 545 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	21, 27
<i>Krainski v. Nevada ex rel. Bd. of Regents</i> , 616 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Ky. Dep't of Corr. v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989).....	7
<i>Landrum v. Moats</i> , 576 F.2d 1320 (8th Cir. 1978).....	15, 21
<i>Lawrence v. Reed</i> , 406 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2005).....	17, 21
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	13
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 106 S.Ct. 1092 (1986).....	22
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathis v. County of Lyon</i> , 591 Fed. App'x 635 (9th Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Mathis v. County of Lyon</i> , 633 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2011).....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	13
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31, 99 S.Ct. 2627 (1979).....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, 105 S.Ct. 2806 (1985).....	6
<i>Newman v. Sathyavaglswaran</i> , 287 F.3d 786 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527, 101 S.Ct. 1908 (1981).....	14, 15
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 129 S.Ct. 808 (2009).....	18, 19
<i>Roska ex rel. Roska v. Peterson</i> , 328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003).....	18, 20
<i>S.P. v. City of Takoma Park, Maryland</i> , 134 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S.Ct. 2151 (2001).....	19, 22
<i>South Commons Condominium Ass’n v. Charlie Arment Trucking, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S.Ct. 3 (2013).....	24
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	6, 11, 13
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603, 119 S.Ct. 1692 (1999).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wren v. Towe</i> , 130 F.3d 1154 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113, 110 S.Ct. 975 (1990).....	15
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
Cal. Prob. Code § 7601 .....	25
Idaho Code Ann. § 14-102 .....	25
Mont. Code Ann. § 72-15-102 .....	25
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 143.020 .....	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 253.0405 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) .....	5
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1 .....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3 .....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6 .....	ii
